On June 30, 2019, 6% (previous year 4%) of the total assets were unlisted equity
instruments measured based on transaction prices, as well as 1% (previous year 1%) of
the total assets were unlisted equity instruments measured using the DCF method.

Associated companies measured at FVTPL

During the first half of 2019 investments of EUR 0.7 million (previous year EUR 0
million) in associated companies accounted for at FVTPL (IAS 28.18) were made.

Sensitivity analysis of equity instruments of unlisted companies – Impact of valuation
parameters

The effect of change in the critical input factors of the two valuation methods (use of
arm’s length transactions and DCF valuation technique) on the fair value of unlisted
equity instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss is classified by
geographical location (Europe, United States, Rest of world) in the following tables. The

Rocket Internet SE

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the first half of 2019

21

sensitivity analysis was carried out as of June 30, 2019 for the main input factors: the
probability of occurrence for exit scenarios as well as the cost of capital.

Europe Cost of capital

In EUR million   +20% 0% -20%

Probability of
occurrence for exit
scenarios

-20% 139.5 157.5 198.2

0% 139.4 157.7 198.8

+20% 139.4 157.8 199.2

United States Cost of capital

In EUR million   +20% 0% -20%

Probability of
occurrence for exit
scenarios

-20% 140.1 150.4 174.1

0% 139.6 150.0 173.8

+20% 139.4 149.9 173.6

Rest of world Cost of capital

In EUR million   +20% 0% -20%

Probability of
occurrence for exit
scenarios

-20% 13.0 13.5 14.8

0% 13.1 13.5 14.9

+20% 13.1 13.7 14.9

9. Contingent Liabilities and Other Contractual Obligations

Except for the pledging of short-term financial assets described in note 4, there are no
contingencies for external liabilities as of the reporting date.

The Group reports other contractual obligations for the following items:

In EUR million Jun 30, 2019 Dec 31, 2018

Capital contribution obligations to non-consolidated
structured entities

135.0 62.8

Loans granted to third parties 78.2 32.3

Rental and lease agreements (including ancillary costs)  15.4 79.1

Capital contribution obligations to associates 10.7 0

Loans granted to non-consolidated subsidiaries 0.2 0

Capital contribution obligations to third parties 0 6.5

Total contractual obligations 239.4 180.8

Capital contribution obligations to non-consolidated structured entities result from
participation agreements concluded prior to the balance sheet date. They mainly result
from commitments to RICP and RICP II.

Rental and lease agreements (excluding ancillary costs) are recognized as liabilities in the
balance sheet since the initial application of IFRS 16 as of January 1, 2019, and do not

Rocket Internet SE

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the first half of 2019

22

represent contractual obligations anymore. As of June 30, 2019 only the ancillary costs